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Methodology

Instrument Design

» Gauges the community’s perception of the value RTA brings
across different areas, including access, economic impact,
safety, and more.

* |Informed by the agency’'s Success Plan and performance
scorecard system

* Developed in collaboration with RTA staff
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Methodology

* 611 surveys were collected in Cuyahoga County through targeted mailing
to capture a sample of the area that includes the RTA customer
population.

* Results are weighted to ensure the data collected resembles the community
RTA serves. Respondents are grouped by their gender and age range and
weighted based on how many fall into these categories compared to the
actual amount in each category in the RTA community.

» Results are statistically valid at the 95% confidence level with margin of
error+/- 3.99%.

* For standardized questions, results are compared to ETC's national
database containing non-rider survey data from transit
communities.
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@ETC

Community Value Results Overview

8.9 out of 10 community members feel RTA is valuable to the Cleveland Region.

Community Members believe RTA brings the MOST

value with... Top Most Important
- . . . Areas of Service to the Community
> Erqv!dlng mob:)llty to low-income families & 1. Providing access to places of
individuals (91%)
employment
» Providing transportation options to people with 2. Providing transportation options
special mobility needs (90%) to people with special mobility
Community Members believe RTA brings the LEAST needs y |
value with. .. 3. Providing mobility to low-income
l’ » Improving property values (56%) families & individuals

» Making roads safer for all users (69%)
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Characteristics




@ETC

Race / Ethnicity

Which of the following best describes your race/ethnicity?

100%

1

BO% [ e

710%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Asian or Black or American White Hispanic, Other
Asian African Indian or Spanish, or
Indian American Alaska Latino/a/x

Native
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@ETC

Annual Household Income

What category best describes your total annual household income?

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Less than $25k-  $30k - S35k -  $40k- $45k- $50k-  S$75k-  $100k- S$125k- S$150k- $200k +
$25k  $29,999 $34,999 $39,099 $44,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,099 $124 999 $149,999 $199,999
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_ @ETC
Household Size

Including you, how many people live in your household?

1 person
26%

2 people
38%

4 people
15%

3 people g people6+ people
14% 59%, 2%
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@ETC

Awareness of and Relationship to RTA

* 99% of Community members are aware of RTA.

* Ofthe 99% aware of RTA, the most common relationship to RTA was having family members or friends who use
RTA (72%), followed by personally riding RTA (29%).

Please indicate your relationship to RTA.

100%

1

Are you aware of RTA, the public
transportation system?

80%

70%
100% 99% 60%
90%
50%
80%
40%
70%
60% 30%
—
50% 20%
40%
10%
30%
20% 0% )
| have family | ride RTA | have | have RTA helps my
10% . .
members or interacted with  employees business/
0% - friends who RTAin my job and/or clients workplace
% That are aware
use RTA that use RTA thrive
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@ETC

RTA Trip Frequency

« 24% used to use RTA, but do not anymore, and 58% have never used it.

On average, how often do you use RTA?

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
S+ times per 2-4 times per 2-4 times per Once a month |used to use |have never
week week month or less it, butdon’t  used it
anymore
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@ETC

Trip Mode

« Community members normally drive their car alone (79.8%) to get to where they need to go.

What mode of transportation do you primarily use to reach your destination?

100.0%
o T 1 i B A s e B s e e B
79.8%
= 0 0 5
70.0% I - -]
60.0% I - -]
50.0% B -
A0.0% [N --------------------n-= - e e e e e oo oo eeea e o
30.0% (B -
20.0% [ EEEE - ------------------=--=n=n- = e e e e e e e e e e e eme o]
10.0% | ---2:0/0----4- 99 = pmoy - S g
19% 1.7% 12% 05% 03% 02% 0.2% 0.2% 1.0%
0.0%
Drive my RTAbus  Carpool Walk Rideshare  Bicycle RTA RTA rail Taxi Scooter Car Vanpool Other
car alone service like Paratransit sharing
Uber, etc. like Zipcar
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@ETC

Trip Purpose

« Of the 29% of community members that currently use RTA, their main reason for using public transportation is to get
to work (55%).

What is your primary purpose for using public transportation?
55%

60%

50% | [N - oL

80% | [ -

30% [ - - oo

A i i S D .

11% 11%

10% |- e

0%
Work Healthcare ~ Shopping  Leisure/ Education  Religious Other
social/ Activities
recreation
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@ETC

RTA Service Discontinued Use Reason

Of the 24% of Community Members that discontinued their use of RTA services, their top reasons
were time it takes to complete a trip (20%) and not feeling safe while waiting (19%).

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

If you used it previously but stopped, why did you stop using public transportation?

11%

Takestoo ldon'tfeel Idon'tfeel Theroutes/ There aren’t The The service
long to safe while safefrom  stations any stops  bus/rail is too
complete a riding crimewhile zren't near my doesnot infrequent
trip waiting for  conveniently home take me to
bus/train  located for my
me destination

_____ 8% .-

% 6% oo

4% 4%

It'stoo The I no longer The bus/rail It's too Other
unreliable schedules  live within  does not expensive
(poor are too the service operate on
on-time  complicated area the days or
peformance) at the times
that I need it

Majority of “Other” responses
involved being able to purchase a
car
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@ETC

Community Value

* 89% of community members feel RTA is valuable to the Cleveland Region, which is 24
percentage points higher than the national average.

Value to Region

100%

90%

80% |--

70% |--

60% |--

30% |--

40% |-

30% |--

20% |--

10% |--

0%

23 W1 23 W2 24 W1  National Average
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@ETC

Community Value

* 57% of community members feel RTA is valuable to them personally, which is 27
percentage points higher than the national average.

Value to Self
70%

60%

30%

40% |-

30% --

20% --

10% ¢--

0%

23 W1 23 W2 24 W1 National Average
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@ETC

Net Promoter Score 0

NPS poses the ultimate question:
“How likely would you be to recommend

using RTA/the public transportation system
to a friend or colleague?”

50

DETRACTORS PASSIVES PROMOTERS
b & [ & o [ o L i‘ K @ & ,g;'{g
ARRRREAERE 4
0 "1 " 2'"3 " " a's5 "6 7 8 9 10 100 100

Net Promoter Score
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N et P rom Ote Y S core ( N P S ) RTA’s Community Value NPS is up

10 points since Wave 2 from -12 to

Non-Rider

All things considered, how likely would you be to
recommend riding RTA to a friend or neighbor?

80% 123 W1 74%

123 W2
24 W1

[ National Average 53%

60%

40% 37%

-100

27%

24% 23%

p DETRACTORS » PASSIVES PROMOTERS
20% iiii . ii ﬁﬁ ii
o | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 7 | 8 9 | 10

0%

Promoters Passives Detractors - '
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_ @ETC
Top Community Importance Factors

« The top importance factors to Community Members are Providing access to places of employment (383), providing
transportation options to people with special mobility needs (334), and providing mobility to low-income families &
individuals (321).

Which three items should receive the most emphasis from RTA leaders over the next two years?

383

Providing access to places of employment

Providing transportation options to
people with special mobility needs

Providing mobility to low-income
families & individuals

Providing affordable transportation options
Providing access to medical facilities

Providing access to places of leisure & recreation

Attracting & retaining more
employment options in the region

Providing access to educational facilities
Reducing pollution/carbon footprint
Improving quality of life

Attracting & retaining a qualified workforce
Reducing traffic congestion

Making roads safer for all users

Improving property values
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: : @ETC
Key D rlve r A n a Iys I S The Key Driver Analysis takes each area of service and compares its

customer importance ranking against its level of value as determined by
survey respondents. The graph is divided into quadrants:

Value vs. Importance

1. Lower Priority - This quadrant contains areas of service that have
lower importance rankings and lower value levels. Although these
have lower value levels, they are less important to customers and
will have a smallerimpact on overall customer satisfaction.

2. Nice to Haves - This quadrant contains areas of service that have
lower importance rankings and higher value levels. Although
customers highly value these areas, these areas are less important
to customers and will have a smaller impact on overall customer
satisfaction.

3. Areas of Opportunity - This quadrant contains areas of service that
have higher importance rankings and lower value levels. These areas
are ranked as highly important to customers and will have a larger
impact on overall customer satisfaction as the service is improved
AREAS OF and value is raised.

OPPORTUNITY 4. Strengths to Maintain - This quadrant contains areas of service that

have higher importance rankings and higher value levels. These

LOWER PRIORITY

satisfaction levels should be maintained in order to continue a
positive overall customer satisfaction.

Importance
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Key Driver Analysis

Improvements in the "Areas of Opportunity” will most efficiently move the

needle by bringing customers more satisfaction in what they value. Legend
mean importance 1. Providing access to places of employment
Nice to Haves Strengths to Maintain 2. Providing transportation options to
lower importance/higher value higher importance/higher value people Wlth SpeC|a| mOblllty needS
3. Providing mobility to low-income families &
individuals
3 4. Providing affordable transportation options
o) "2 5. Providing access to medical facilities
c ¢ . g . .
."r_?:' *°8 °5 4 g 6. Providing access to places of leisure & recreation
14 9 1 S 7. Attracting & retaining more employment
o 12 & opportunities in the region
= - 10 . = . . -
g 13+ 11 7 8. Providing access to educational facilities
9. Reducing pollution/carbon footprint
" 10. Improving quality of life
y 11. Attracting & retaining a qualified workforce
12. Reducing traffic congestion
Lower Priority Areas of Opportunity 13. Making roads safe for all users
lower importance/lower value higher importanceflower value ]
Importance Rating 14. Improving property values

Source: ETC Institute (2023)
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Perception of Access

« 84% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing access to medical facilities.

« 84% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing access to educational facilities.

« 80% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing access to places of employment.

« 76% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing access to places of leisure & recreation.

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

How valuable do you feel RTA is in each of the following areas:

84%84%
79%) 79%

78%79%80%

77%76%
72%

Providing access
to medical
facilities

Providing access
to educational
facilities

Providing access
to places of
employment

Providing access
to places of
leisure

23 W1

23 W2

24 W1
I National Average
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@ETC

Perception of Mobility Options

91% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing mobility to low-income families.

90% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing transportation options to people with
special mobility needs.

86% of community members feel RTA is valuable in providing affordable transportation options.

How valuable do you feel RTA is in each of the following areas:

100%
93% 919 90% 90%
87% . 36% 86% 86%

50% 81% g0
1'23 W1
123 W2

60%
24 W1
I National Average

40%

20%

0%

Providing Providing Providing
mobility to transportation affordable
low-income options to people transportation
families & with special options
individuals mobility needs
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_ @ETC
Perception of Employment Influence

« 72% of community members feel RTAis valuable in attracting and retaining a qualified workforce.
« 72% of community members feel RTA is valuable in attracting and retaining more employment opportunities in the region.

How valuable do you feel RTA is in each of the following areas:

100%
80% '
o 73%  72% o 72% 729% ['23 W1
- - '23 W2
60% 24 W1
I National Average
40%
20%
0%

Attracting & Attracting &

retaining a retaining more

qualified employment

workforce opportunities in
the region
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Other Perception Factors GETC

« 78% of community members feel RTA is valuable in reducing pollution / carbon footprint.
«  76% of community members feel RTA s valuable in reducing traffic congestion.
*  74% of community members feel RTAis valuable in improving quality of life.
*  69% of community members feel RTAis valuable in making roads safer for all users.
How valuable do you feel RTA is in each of the following areas:

100%
23 W1
80% ?6%?8/’6 ?E%?E% ?8%?49{
. 72% ° l
70% 68% 69%69%, 23 W2
64% :
c0% 24 W1
(1]
[ National Average
40%
20%
0%
Reducing Reducing traffic Improving Making roads
pollution/carbon congestion quality of life safer for all users
footprint
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Perception of Property Value Influence —

* 56% of community members feel RTAis valuable in improving property values

How valuable do you feel RTA is in each of the following areas:

100%

123 W1
123 W2
s0% 24 W1
I National Average
60% 56% 56%
40%
20%

0%

Improving property values
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Top Features/Amenities BEI:

* The top features/amenities that would influence community members to use public transit in the future
are more routes to places | need to go (319), more frequent service (296), and additional security (232).

What three features or amenities could RTA implement to make you more likely to use public transportation in the future?

319
296

More routes to serve places | need to go
More frequent service
Additional security/fare inspectors 232
Lower fares

Better on-time performance, reliable trip times
Stops closer to my home

Shorter trip times

Cleaner vehicles

Park & rides {parking at bus stop or station)
Cleaner stops/shelters

Schedules that are easier to read

Easier methods of buying fares

Improved app that allows ticket purchasing
Improved app that allows transit planning
Shade at transit stops
Free, reliable WiFi access

More personal space/less crowded

More comfortable seats

Easier to use

Better Trip Planner or website

Improved fare vending machines or fare boxes

Other
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@ETC

Community Impressions




Impression of RTA Brand and Employees @ETC

« 70% of community members agree that they view RTA employees favorably.

« 59% of community members agree that they have a positive perception of the RTA brand.

How much do you agree with the following statements?

123 W1
[1'23 W2
24 W1

20% Bl National Average

100%

80%

64% 65%

58% 9%

60%

40%

20%

0%
| view RTA employees favorably | have a positive perception of the
RTA brand
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Impression of Access @ETC

« 57% of community members agree that RTA service is easily accessible.

* 41% of community members agree that RTA adequately serves employment centers.

How much do you agree with the following statements?

100%
123 W1
123 W2
80%
24 W1
B National Average
60% 559% 57%
40%
20%

0%

RTA service is easily accessible RTA adequately serves
employment centers
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Social Mobility Initiative @ETC

* 63% of community members agree that RTA provides service that supports quality of life and
social needs.

How much do you agree with the following statements?

123 W1
123 W2
24 W1

Il National Average <09 63%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
RTA provides service that supports
guality of life & social needs
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Impression of Financial Stewardship

@ETC

51% of community members agree that RTA makes infrastructure investments that have a positive economic

impact for the community.

38% of community members agree that transit investment occurs where needed.

32% of community members agree that RTA is transparent in its financial reporting.

31% of community members agree that RTA manages financial resources well.
How much do you agree with the following statements?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

52%51%

41%

30%

['23 W1 23 W2

B '24 W1 ElNational Average

36% 38%
(]

32%

26%

299 31%
23%

RTA make infrastructure
investments that have a
positive impact for the
community

Transit RTA s
investment transparentin its
occurs where financial

needed reporting

RTA manages
financial
resources well
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Other Impression Measures ®ETC

* 43% of community members agree that RTA is committed to innovation and technological
advancement.

How much do you agree with the following statements?

100%
['23 W1
[1'23 W2
80%
24 W1
I National Average
60%
41% 43%
40%
20%

0%

RTA is committed to innovation &
technological advancement
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